You do not have to give any contact information

WEDNESDAY

THL

(@)

AD6

Rule 2.47

Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Ajosko 2 Limited

Company number

55961397

In the

High Court of Justice

[fuil name of court]

Court case number

8407 of 2008

We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

W1l 7EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

to

(b)
29 September 2016

(b)

28 March 2017

Signed / é__z__ﬂ

Joint/administrator(s)

Dated  25/04/17

Contact details:

c/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Tel: 020 7893 3258

DX Exchange

| I‘ Our Ref
DX Number
*LETLT7AZ"
LD5 31/05/2017 #36
COMPANIES HOUSE
o i s R
27/04/2017 #451

COMPANIES HOUSE

anies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

DX 33050 Cardiff




Tel: +44 {0)20 7486 5838 55 Baker Street
B DO Fax: +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London W1l 7EU
DX.9025 West End W1

www.bdo.co.uk

25 Aprit 2017

Plexse ask for Ben Ezeldel
Direct line: 0207 893 3258
ben.ezeidel@bdo.co.uk

Dear Sir/Madam
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies (‘the Compantes’) - All in Administration

it is now one hundred and two months since my appointment in respect of the Companies. Herein
follows a report on the progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the
statutory purpose of the Administration,

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on
29 September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100{2) of schedute B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators camry out their functions jointty and
severally and neither Joint Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any functiofn.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
insolvency proceedings into one Administration. This report has, therefore, been
prepared an a consolidated basis, The court case number is 3407 of 2008,

The registered office of the Compandes is 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

2 Receipts & Payments

I enclose, for your infarmation, a summary of my receipts and payments to 28 March
2017 showing a balance in hand of £773,804, There were no substantive receipts or
payments during the period.

k| Future of the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Companies would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the pravisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986.

BOO LLP, a UK limited Uabitiy partnership registered in mwmmmmm.u.m«mwmlmm,awm
Hmtted by guarantee, and fors part of the intematfonsd network of indepondent member e, A list of members’ nanes 5 open to iaspection at our
reghiared office, 55 Bmker Street, Loadon W14 JEU, mmumwwwMMImmmmmmmnmnnmm




|IBDO

As previously reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the period of
Administration that have previously been granted by the Court,

Buration Source of extension Extended untii

12 Nonths Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court application 78 March 2014

12 Months Court apptication 28 March 2015

12 Months Cowrt application 18 March 2016

24 Months Court applicatian 28 March 2018

As previously advised, the Joint Administratars have been served with a legal claiin from

the selicitors acting for the liquidators of Safe Business Services Limited (“SB5*) In
relation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the

Administration. As a consequence, the Joint Administrators retained solicitors to defend

the claim. on behalf of the Companies.
Subsequent to the reporting date, the Joint Administrators have agreed a settlement
with the claimant totalling £127,225 plus VAT on a without prejudice basis. The legat
costs incurred during the proceedings have not yet been agreed.

4 Praspects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the inselvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a

company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made avaflable purely for the unsecured creditors. The Companies
did not grant a Roating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and tonsequently

there is no prescribed part in this Administration.
The Joint Administraters may not make payments by way of distribution, under

Paragraph 65 of Schedule BT of the insolvency Act 1936, to a creditor of the Companies

who s neither secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission,

To date, | have received four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, one of which (for
£228,991) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted on 28 May 2014, an

nterim distribution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured crediters. Once the claim
from SBS has been conctuded, the Joint Administrators will make a further application to

Court to nrake a final distribution,

Upon payment of the final distributfen it is the Joint Administrators’ intention to exit the

Administration by way of dissoltution.
5 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
The creditars of the Companies have approved that the Joint Administrators’

remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to

deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general
disbursements, per company.




|IBDO

I can confirm that no work that is usually carried out by the Joint Administrators has
been subcontracted autside my firm.

Time costs incurred to date total £1,393,977 represented by 3,993 hours at an average
charge aut rate of £349. To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration
totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the period from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 March 2017.

Attached is a schedule which summarises the time costs drawn to date and indicates the
work undertaken ih that respect. Refnuneration and disbursements drawn to date total
£1,243, 1 80, which is within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250.

6 Jaint Administrators’ Dishursements
Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as Category 1
disbursements. These disbursements have been detailed below.,

incurred
since
29/09/2016
Type of disbursement £ Tatal E
Advertising - 62,120.99
Bonding - 14,600.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier setvices
{specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment - 200.00
Companies House searches . 35.00
Travel - 790.60
Storage - 252.00
Total - 84,202.48

These disbursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors.

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP is not to charge any Category 2 disbursements.

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Administrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http:/ /www.icaew,com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

7 Other Matters
The Insoivency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in

respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you shauld visit:




1L ency-practitioner where you wilt find further
infonnatlon on how you may pursue the complafnt

| attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the rights of
creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration ar fees within the

Administration.
Shouid vou have any queries please contact Ben Ezekiel on the telgphone number shaown above.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal Hability,

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Algrave Lim 726 Other Companies

Malco hen
Joint Administra

Enc




IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditars in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

-

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report urider Rule 2.47-
1] a secured creditor, or

(i) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at teast 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, eny unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or experses {other than
pre-administration costs} set out i a statement required by Rule 2.47(1)¢ib] ar (dc], the administrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2).

(2) The administrator compifes with this paragraph by efther—
(a) providing aif of the infarmation asked for, or
(b) 30 far as the administrater considers that—
(i) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{m disctosure of the information would be prejudicial to thie canduct of the administration or might reasonably
be expected o lead to violence agatnst any person, or

i)  the admintstrator is sulsject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
givivg reasons for not providing all of the information.

(3) Any credtter, who need not. be the same as the creditor who requested Turther information under paragraph (1}, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

fa) the giving by the adminfstrator of reasons for not providing alt of the information asked for, or
{b} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph {1),
and the court may make such order as ft thinks Just.

(#) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
perfod of 8-weeks provided for in Rute 2.109{1B) by such further period as the court thinks just.
Rule 2.109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration s or other expenses are axcessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with elther the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
eraditors (Including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the caurt for one of mare of the
orders in paragraph {4).

{1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b) the basis flxed for the administrator’s remuneration undef Rule 2.106, or
(t) expenses incurred by the administrator,

is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
inappropriate.

{18) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A(4}, be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the spplicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses in question (“the retevant report”).

{7) ‘The court may, i it thinks that no sufficient cause ts shawn for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall
not do so without giving the appticant at teast 5 business days' notice, upon receipt af which the applicant may
require the court to (ist the application for a without notice hearing. If the application is not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.




IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses {continued):-

Rule 2.109 {continued)

3

(]
L
(b}
(©
(d)

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administratar a notice stating the venue and
by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant mtend to adduce In support of it.

i€ the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
an arder reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge;

an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate o amount;

an order changing the basis of remuneration;

an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being ©xpenses of the

administration;

(e)

an order that the adminfstrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of

the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify;

and may make any ather order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (c) may be made anly in
respect of periads after the perfod covered by the retevant report.

5

Uniess the court orders atherwise, the costs of the application shafl be paiki by the applicant, and are not payable

as an expense of the administration,




Algrave Limited and 726 other compantes

All In Administration

Summatry of Joint Administratars’ Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Administration) to 28 March 2017

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

VAT Refunds (Pre Appaintment)
Cash at Bark

Cash at Solicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators' Fees
Joint Administrators' Disbursements
Legai Fees & Disbursements
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

lrrecoverable VAT

Input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment in full fo 2 unsecured creditors
Intertm dividend to remaining sole creditor

Batance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

W1l 7EU

29/09/2016 to Estimated

28/03/17 Outcome Total
£ (e)

- 33,311,671

- 402.63

- 14,468.01

- 36.31

- 3,960,997,20

. 116,657.95
1,928.16 79,400.5%
393.40 23,256.74

(2.00) -

2,319.56 4,2728,531.04

. 1,158,987.00
- 84,183.48
- 149,823,32
- 10,613.66
- 904,00
. 16,247.33
. 8,321.50
- 25.75
- 52.46
50.00

{6,023.75) 18,624.94

6,023.75 1,447,829.44

6,897.34
2,000,000.00

773,804.26
4,228,531.04

M Cohen & A Nygate
Jotnt Administrators
25 April 2017

N.B. A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Administration




OL 66 163 | WI0L pries
007G CEMMRTSIG JMDC
LA L 3N
‘ ores  [ec BLELrZ 0E9) et ove gior 1800 09 eOTEL (05 DLt | [ORZZOOL [Ob L
60" T0s 009Kz |o0res oo'e g0 06'0 0070 000 |ooo 000 00°0 DU'YH1'6Z |00°BS oo™ 0070
009lL'sz  [00'es 009LLsT [00'8S
10Ty orEin're |oszas wrse (561 SIELE (0T oroe |oro oi'el  leve 0 L9TYY 06T 06"720°9L (04T
0R"8.% 00'Z [ 3 TRy s jort 0805 019
05°5LT'S |05l os'e98  lo%s oo'gge'y |0ty
0F° P06 o'y -2 T o3-S Ty ] Loy T LI T |- ot LIRG)
(373 0§80 boop TR g
0TS 0072 00SLL'EY [00THEL [oo919i fooror
[ 00T 'nie ooz
00°SRE 00§ ‘ﬁaﬂ 0o's
3 FmoL [ wnoy JmeL | smoH FmeL | wnoy F1woL | thoy 71001 | smoy T Fmel | WnoH
1L, HOLYRISININGY HIOVRYW
(aovmAY V101 dnvds AIVIE ¥THIO | gaivalsaaway | UOWES ANVISISSY HIOYNYW peon 2l

LIOT Yarew 9z o3 (3umunuiodde Jo ewp) 9107 Joquisides 67 wWold popisd sy 1o sqwonddy segwy pue paliieys sul) pHnISq

UOLIRISURLDY U] - PRIULT sapueduiod Jwo 927 pue pasjull savsSy




oo-e8% 007114 e on'E _ﬂw os vy L34
o5 421 3 osers
052V g os D4 oxz
gt 4 00'po0‘al L7 00e’L 995 Ly gl Lol los 1t 050
0070081 ' (gt o Wi ogody'9) 0998 s loso
wm $ris0l'ee #3084 ST 0L ST0th
SL'ElS [g-] il ﬁ.o
0556198 L5 4 lo5-sal'em 683
L5780 or9eE ey [ 7% lotrs 0L'd [yl gty i Loatis S LY o g0y 00l
= REE Ly -4 St
oeFie'y oL ov’s Ly k91
[t .} Lot ] 00°L orer's oy st /] (1]
OTREN [oco (g ] A jod‘es0’y 009t
v 'oes 05096556 b oLmy oL'iat's |49 Ly x.] o Yey 70T KL iy ] RESLYSE  |o5RY 567151195 (Y8 13 % [ 913 0L"89L
00°'92s oo"h 00°925 o0k
oot éy 't oo et o0y
00°L9T'TLE 00°s¥s' L OEKL's  [sne By 44 't T 73 4 bzeiros  [srwss [ 41 510wt ST gt
00T 19T 09236 s 0 004245 987113 e 9670
iy d Lal Lt 7”... 00748 g W _
00" £59°6 i " b3 08 1S ] TALEL 00"
ELBES"S 08 B2 054" 5204
1759 sts Lo T =4 8% 7.4 orL 1ErE [os-1 o8*280'¢ 06"
00"ZhE 1 [oxats ot
EraE T 701 il 184 ooty 00'6T os st 59°04R'945 SLUTr 09" 490" os'1
g 304 £59 o't m 09"¥66'90L 00 00'EEL 'Y 08
ST 4E 5. 0TS 0798 188" 199 19 L STEH0'ST ("33
00088 '6E sz DOTIPE Feard |Cyi ] 0614 joaawe"y os°z
99°20C o8"16L'04 06ty Lai 03t LYo o-TH TN 4
040%5'8 L5 08'poY's |43 4
Op0EL'T 4] oty 'E e gl el
[31] 04078 62 L] LYo LIY- 4 logrwir 2y 9918
00°004'Y 73 > SL'S.
borza's [ oo vE's oot _
o0 PE' LS 082y i1} ey
027295y 113 oL Tos'y 018}
3 ITmoL e TRl | GRH FrowL oy FT ] el | GRON [ TR 3 L ]
aun AoLvEasmemY ey
| vy | Teiaa QuveD | &5 ko YOI ERGY Mo LNususy RN WERIYd

meiang |

SIOUPAD) FARD “30
ToYPRL 9 FUDIDSR 0
sueny AP H

1363 GN3
SIS IO 64
AR sakoduy g

Pk gns 4
SRR I 66

ST TR WAL 50
wepTy piriay Bulprit "9

a5 3

SITEW A0 56

SRty AT Wy Bufiens 50
UsESAed 1030 {0

Supeay vy 8

PR § USES]|RYY SesY °]

oL gns g

. SRR ARG 6
S e BoumLRY 91
AOUSPLODEIU T AURLPY "URD "KL
SUNSIINNG RS0 L
shugeaw sy ‘gl

LRy Lng g

Sanss] UNRIAUAWY g0
UG KSRGS L0
nuaday PR $¢
SUPRSREAL ‘S

sitiofoy asery RO b
uaEERl 0

VA0

UORRASIURY. |RIdp g

WREL9S D

Bupodsy 50

Bty Aezens z0
ABmang puv Bamd 3

moL sy

kg |y aredald 0L
siRsadod4 Jo uopesedald 60
399 1RO /SIOPEAT JW B0
EOgRUALIINY AXesT0
Juausucddy yo sdags 2

uspeuasig

LLZ Jarew 97 o) (susiupetide jo aaeh) O0Z MRS 67 WOsS POLIeE S 1) Steayddy saey pue pallay suily peyEIRg

UOURASTULIDY U - PRILET MPRTION JNED 927 DR PR SAedy



10T vy §2 o3 Dusunuiodde Jo e16p) SOOT SKAUITGEY 67 Wi POLARE WY 30) Seddy tarey Ruv peleg SR peiineg

UDHRINUEYY 1] - PRI SSURdW0N [0 T2 PUY PRYWT] SREY



